Acousto-Optical Q-switch
The acousto-optical Q-switch often used in the laser marking makes use of mutual interaction
between an ultrasonic wave and a light beam in a scattering medium. The light beam that enters in
a direction forming a Bragg angle to the wave surface of the acoustic wave in the scattering
medium is diffracted in accordance with periodic changes in the diffraction rate produced by the
acoustic wave.
The situation is briefly explained.

+22oC to +32oC
+55oC +/- 5oC
Ordering Codes
Example: I-QS027-4S4G-N5-ST1 (Q-Switch, 27.12MHz, 4mm active aperture, shear mode, fused silica,
1064nm, 4mm OD straight push fit water-connectors, BNC, Stallion housing with M3 mounting holes)
How to Find the Replacement of the Used/damaged Q-switch
1. To find the frequency of the RF driver (Q-switch driver).
2. To find the diameter of the YAG rod or laser beam diameter from the laser head. In general, the
aperture of the Q-switch is 1mm larger than the YAG rod diameter.
3. If there is no polariser inside the laser resonator and the laser beam is non-polarised, acoustic
mode S should be used. Otherwise, acoustic mode C is used in polarised laser beam. (Remark: the
above recommendation is not 100% true. We have found that acoustic mode S is also used in
polarised lasers and it operates well. Acoustic mode C is also used in non-polarised lasers and it
operates well too.)
4. Then to select a suitable water connector. Please note that you can use your own water connector
to replace/change the connector since the connector is screwed. For example, if the damaged Q-
switch has B-connector and you have a new Q-switch with S-connector, you can take away B-
connector from the damaged Q-switch and then install this B-connector into your new Q-switch
replacing its S-connector.
RF Power for Q-switches:
The following table shows the RF powers required at the theoretical peak loss modulations for Q-
switches:
Aperture size Compressional peak RF power Shear peak RF power
2mm ~20W ~60W
3mm ~25W ~90W
4mm ~35W ~100W
5mm ~50W ~100W
Remark: the maximum allowed RF input is 100W only.
Reference: Model Number Designation Guide:
Comparison between Standard QS Series Q-switches and Stallion Q-switches
Stallion, I-QS27 series Old QS27-xx-x series
Water-cooling pad still made of Aluminum to
avoid corrosion (prevent oxidation)
Water-cooling pad is made of Aluminum, no
coating. This  is very easy to cause corrosion.
Inner water-duct is having 3.5mm diameter by
coating with stainless steel Inner water-duct is having 2.5mm diameter
Same dimension and screw hole position as
QS27 series
Screw is using international standard, M3 Screw is using old UK standard
Water-connector is having choice of right-angle
and straight through Only straight through version
Water-connector is having 4mm or 6mm
diameter selection
Using laser marking for the serial number on
the housing (un-erasable)
Using sticker to label part number and serial
number that is very easy to erase even by hand
(erasable of the device’s information)
New part number of Stallion versus the older model ：
Stallion Q-switch series Old Q-switch series
I-QS27-5S4G-U5-ST1 QS27-5S-x
I-QS27-3S4G-U5-ST1 QS27-3S-x
I-QS27-5C4G-U5-ST1 QS27-5C-x
I-QS27-4S4G-U5-ST1 QS27-4S-x
Comparison between Stallion and old Q-switches. The main difference of the outlooks is water
connector.
AO Q-Switch Models for 1064nm (Conduction cooled)
Model No. I-QS080-0.5C10G-8-GH48 I-QS080-1C10G-8-GH28
Device
Interaction material Crystal Quartz Crystal Quartz
Wavelength 1064nm 1030 to 1064nm
AR coating reflectivity < 0·2% per surface < 0·2% per surface
Damage threshold > 1GW/cm2 > 1GW/cm2
Transmission > 99·6% > 99·6%
Frequency 80MHz 80MHz
Polarisation Linear, vertical to base Linear, vertical to base
Active Aperture 0.5mm 1.0mm
Acoustic Mode Compressional Compressional
Separation angle 14.9mrad 14.9mrad
Rise time 113ns/mm 113ns/mm
Loss Modulation >=85% >=85%
Max RF Power 10W (max) 10W (max)
Storage Temperature -20 to +70degC -20 to +70degC
Model No. I-QS041-1.8C10G-4-GH21 I-QS080-1C10G-4-GH25
Device
Interaction material Crystal Quartz Crystal Quartz
Wavelength 1064nm 1030 to 1064nm
AR coating reflectivity < 0·2% per surface < 0·2% per surface
Damage threshold > 1GW/cm2 > 1GW/cm2
Transmission > 99·6% > 99·6%
Frequency 40.68MHz 80MHz
VSWR < 1.2:1 < 1.2:1
Polarisation  Linear, vertical to base
Active Aperture 1.8mm 1.0mm
Rise time 113ns/mm 113ns/mm
Loss Modulation >=85% >=85%
Max RF Power 20W (max) 15W (max)
Storage Temperature -20 to +70degC -20 to +70degC
Model No. I-QS027-4S4V2-x5-ST1 I-QS080-1C10G-4-GH25
Device
Interaction material Crystal Quartz Crystal Quartz
Wavelength 1064nm 1030 to 1064nm
AR coating reflectivity < 0·2% per surface < 0·2% per surface